

WPMS No. 2513 of 2015

Hon'ble U.C.Dhyani, J.

Mr. Jitendra Chaudhary, Advocate, present for the writ petitioner.

Mr. R.C.Arya, Standing Counsel, present for the State.

By means of present writ petition, the petitioner seeks to quash the order dated 15.12.2014 (annexure-4), passed by respondent no. 2 i.e. the STA Dehradun, as well as appellate judgment and order dated 11.08.2015 (annexure -9), passed by leaned STAT Tribunal in Appeal No. 19 of 2015 (Smt. Mithilesh Rani vs. STA Uttarakhand). A further prayer has been made to issue a direction to the respondent no.2 i.e. STA Dehradun to the effect that he shall grant/issue stage carriage permit on inter-state route (Haridwar-Rohtak Route) in pursuance to the reciprocal agreement dated 24.10.1983 to the petitioner forthwith.

Learned counsel for the respondents-State seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit.

List after four weeks.

(U.C.Dhyani, J.)

07.10.2015

Kaushal